The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The summary pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information does not purport to represent what the results of operations and financial position of the Company
and its subsidiaries would actually have been had the acquisition of GBP and the acquisition of Fed Land’s
non-controlling interests in fact occurred on January 1, 2011 or December 31, 2011, as the case may be, nor do
they purport to project the results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries for any future period or date.
Furthermore, the translation of peso amounts to U.S. dollars is provided for convenience only. For additional
information regarding financial information presented in this Prospectus, see “Presentation of Financial
Information.”

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Pro forma adjustments
(Unaudited)

GT Capital
Holdings
Balances

(Audited)

Acquisition
of Non-

controlling
Interests in

Fed Land
Acquisition

of GBP

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

(P millions) (U.S. $ millions)

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME ... 7,965.5 – 17,800.1 25,765.6 586.5
COST AND EXPENSES ..... 4,363.0 – 14,698.1 19,061.1 433.9

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX .... 3,602.5 – 3,102.0 6,704.5 152.6
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX ..... 148.8 – 136.5 285.3 6.5

NET INCOME ..... 3,453.7 – 2,965.5 6,419.2 146.1
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
Change in net unrealized gain on

available-for-sale investments ..... – – (101.4) (101.4) (2.3)
Share in other comprehensive

income of associates ..... 2,895.6 – (15.9) 2,879.7 65.6

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME ..... 6,349.3 – 2,848.3 9,197.6 209.4

Net income attributable to:
GT Capital Holdings ..... 3,324.4 118.0 1,352.2 4,794.6 109.1
Non-controlling interests ..... 129.3 (118.0) 1,613.3 1,624.6 37.0

3,453.7 – 2,965.5 6,419.2 146.1

Earnings per share attributable to GT
Capital Holdings:
Basic and Diluted ..... 26.60 38.36

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
GT Capital Holdings ..... 6,220.0 118.0 1,296.8 7,634.8 173.8
Non-controlling interests ..... 129.3 (118.0) 1,551.4 1,562.8 35.6

6,349.3 – 2,848.3 9,197.6 209.4

See accompanying notes to GT Capital’s pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

20

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Pro forma adjustments
(Unaudited)

GT Capital
Holdings
Balances

(Audited)

Acquisition of
Non-

controlling
Interests in

Fed Land
Acquisition

of GBP

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

(P millions) (U.S. $ millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 454.4 – 8,606.7 9,061.1 206.3
Receivables ..... 4,864.1 – 1,653.7 6,517.8 148.4
Inventories ..... 11,338.4 – 1,114.6 12,453.0 283.5
Due from related parties ..... 938.9 – 414.3 1,353.2 30.8
Prepayments and other current assets .... 975.0 – 2,019.7 2,994.7 68.2

Total Current Assets ..... 18,570.8 – 13,809.0 32,379.8 737.1

Noncurrent Assets
Noncurrent receivables ..... 1,114.9 – 1,083.6 2,198.5 50.0
Investments and advances ..... 38,112.5 – (3,397.1) 34,715.4 790.3
Long-term cash investments ..... 2,440.1 – – 2,440.1 55.5
Deposits ..... 4,085.0 – – 4,085.0 93.0
Investment properties ..... 5,227.4 – – 5,227.4 119.0
Property, plant and equipment ..... 396.4 – 41,980.6 42,377.0 964.7
Deferred tax assets ..... 3.8 – 147.2 151.0 3.4
Other noncurrent assets ..... 111.9 – 1,260.8 1,372.7 31.2

Total Noncurrent Assets ..... 51,492.0 – 41,075.0 92,567.1 2,107.3

Total Assets ..... 70,062.8 – 54,884.1 124,946.8 2,844.4

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts and other payables..... 4,573.4 – 3,789.6 8,363.0 190.4
Liabilities for purchased shares ..... – 2,700.0 893.2 3,593.2 81.8
Current portion of loans payable ..... 7,648.7 – 964.6 8,613.3 196.1
Customers’ deposits..... 457.6 – – 457.6 10.4
Due to related parties ..... 403.6 – 577.8 981.4 22.3
Dividends payable ..... 0.2 – 29.4 29.7 0.7
Income tax payable ..... – – 36.6 36.6 0.8
Other current liabilities ..... 57.9 – – 57.9 1.3

Total Current Liabilities ..... 13,141.5 2,700.0 6,291.3 22,132.8 503.9

Noncurrent Liabilities
Pension liabilities ..... 28.1 – 64.6 92.7 2.1
Loans payable – noncurrent portion ..... 19,600.0 – 29,176.4 48,776.4 1,110.4
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 80.6 – 1,854.6 1,935.2 44.1
Decommissioning liability ..... – – 61.6 61.6 1.4
Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 62.9 – 18.2 81.1 1.8

Total Noncurrent Liabilities ..... 19,771.7 – 31,175.4 50,947.1 1,159.8

Total Liabilities ..... 32,913.1 2,700.0 37,466.7 73,079.9 1,663.7

Equity
Equity attributable to GT Capital

Holdings
Capital stock ..... 1,250.0 – – 1,250.0 28.5
Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,071.7 (555.9) – 22,515.8 512.6
Retained earnings ..... 7,801.7 – 736.0 8,537.7 194.4
Other comprehensive income ..... 2,805.5 – – 2,805.5 63.9

34,928.8 (555.9) 736.0 35,109.0 799.3
Non-controlling interests ..... 2,220.8 (2,144.1) 16,681.3 16,758.0 381.5

Total Equity ..... 37,149.6 (2,700.0) 17,417.3 51,867.0 1,180.8

70,062.8 – 54,884.1 124,946.9 2,844.4

See accompanying notes to GT Capital’s pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SUMMARY PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

21

RISK FACTORS

An investment in the Common Shares involves a number of risks. The price of securities can and does fluctuate,
and any individual security may experience upward or downward movements and may even become valueless.
There is an inherent risk that losses may be incurred rather than profit made as a result of buying and selling
securities. Past performance is not a guide to future performance and there may be a large difference between the

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The summary pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information does not purport to represent what the results of operations and financial position of the Company
and its subsidiaries would actually have been had the acquisition of GBP and the acquisition of Fed Land’s
non-controlling interests in fact occurred on January 1, 2011 or December 31, 2011, as the case may be, nor do
they purport to project the results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries for any future period or date.
Furthermore, the translation of peso amounts to U.S. dollars is provided for convenience only. For additional
information regarding financial information presented in this Prospectus, see “Presentation of Financial
Information”.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Pro forma adjustments
(Unaudited)

GT Capital
Holdings
Balances

(Audited)

Acquisition
of Non-

controlling
Interests in

Fed Land
Acquisition

of GBP

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

(P millions) (U.S. $ millions)

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME ... 7,965.5 – 17,800.1 25,765.6 586.5
COST AND EXPENSES ..... 4,363.0 – 14,698.1 19,061.1 433.9

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX .... 3,602.5 – 3,102.0 6,704.5 152.6
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX ..... 148.8 – 136.5 285.3 6.5

NET INCOME ..... 3,453.7 – 2,965.5 6,419.2 146.1
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
Change in net unrealized gain on

available-for-sale investments ..... – – (101.4) (101.4) (2.3)
Share in other comprehensive

income of associates ..... 2,895.6 – (15.9) 2,879.7 65.6

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME ..... 6,349.3 – 2,848.3 9,197.6 209.4

Net income attributable to:
GT Capital Holdings ..... 3,324.4 118.0 1,352.2 4,794.6 109.1
Non-controlling interests ..... 129.3 (118.0) 1,613.3 1,624.6 37.0

3,453.7 – 2,965.5 6,419.2 146.1

Earnings per share attributable to GT
Capital Holdings:
Basic and Diluted ..... 26.60 38.36

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
GT Capital Holdings ..... 6,220.0 118.0 1,296.8 7,634.8 173.8
Non-controlling interests ..... 129.3 (118.0) 1,551.4 1,562.8 35.6

6,349.3 – 2,848.3 9,197.6 209.4

See accompanying notes to GT Capital’s pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

42

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Pro forma adjustments
(Unaudited)

GT Capital
Holdings
Balances

(Audited)

Acquisition of
Non-

controlling
Interests in

Fed Land
Acquisition

of GBP

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Balances
(Unaudited)

(P millions) (U.S. $ millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 454.4 – 8,606.7 9,061.1 206.3
Receivables ..... 4,864.1 – 1,653.7 6,517.8 148.4
Inventories ..... 11,338.4 – 1,114.6 12,453.0 283.5
Due from related parties ..... 938.9 – 414.3 1,353.2 30.8
Prepayments and other current assets .... 975.0 – 2,019.7 2,994.7 68.2

Total Current Assets ..... 18,570.8 – 13,809.0 32,379.8 737.1

Noncurrent Assets
Noncurrent receivables ..... 1,114.9 – 1,083.6 2,198.5 50.0
Investments and advances ..... 38,112.5 – (3,397.1) 34,715.4 790.3
Long-term cash investments ..... 2,440.1 – – 2,440.1 55.5
Deposits ..... 4,085.0 – – 4,085.0 93.0
Investment properties ..... 5,227.4 – – 5,227.4 119.0
Property, plant and equipment ..... 396.4 – 41,980.6 42,377.0 964.7
Deferred tax assets ..... 3.8 – 147.2 151.0 3.4
Other noncurrent assets ..... 111.9 – 1,260.8 1,372.7 31.2

Total Noncurrent Assets ..... 51,492.0 – 41,075.0 92,567.1 2,107.3

Total Assets ..... 70,062.8 – 54,884.1 124,946.8 2,844.4

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts and other payables..... 4,573.4 – 3,789.6 8,363.0 190.4
Liabilities for purchased shares ..... – 2,700.0 893.2 3,593.2 81.8
Current portion of loans payable ..... 7,648.7 – 964.6 8,613.3 196.1
Customers’ deposits..... 457.6 – – 457.6 10.4
Due to related parties ..... 403.6 – 577.8 981.4 22.3
Dividends payable ..... 0.2 – 29.4 29.7 0.7
Income tax payable ..... – – 36.6 36.6 0.8
Other current liabilities ..... 57.9 – – 57.9 1.3

Total Current Liabilities ..... 13,141.5 2,700.0 6,291.3 22,132.8 503.9

Noncurrent Liabilities
Pension liabilities ..... 28.1 – 64.6 92.7 2.1
Loans payable – noncurrent portion ..... 19,600.0 – 29,176.4 48,776.4 1,110.4
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 80.6 – 1,854.6 1,935.2 44.1
Decommissioning liability ..... – – 61.6 61.6 1.4
Other noncurrent liabilities ..... 62.9 – 18.2 81.1 1.8

Total Noncurrent Liabilities ..... 19,771.7 – 31,175.4 50,947.1 1,159.8

Total Liabilities ..... 32,913.1 2,700.0 37,466.7 73,079.9 1,663.7

Equity
Equity attributable to GT Capital

Holdings
Capital stock ..... 1,250.0 – – 1,250.0 28.5
Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,071.7 (555.9) – 22,515.8 512.6
Retained earnings ..... 7,801.7 – 736.0 8,537.7 194.4
Other comprehensive income ..... 2,805.5 – – 2,805.5 63.9

34,928.8 (555.9) 736.0 35,109.0 799.3
Non-controlling interests ..... 2,220.8 (2,144.1) 16,681.3 16,758.0 381.5

Total Equity ..... 37,149.6 (2,700.0) 17,417.3 51,867.0 1,180.8

70,062.8 – 54,884.1 124,946.9 2,844.4

See accompanying notes to GT Capital’s pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

SELECTED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

43

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL

CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – GT CAPITAL

The following discussion of GT Capital’s recent financial results should be read in conjunction with the auditors’
reports and GT Capital’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in this Prospectus and the
section entitled “Selected Financial Information”. GT Capital’s audited consolidated financial statements as of